
NO.  NAME (alpha roster on back) POS.
1 Darnay Holmes DB
1 Dorian Thompson-Robinson QB 
2 Nicholas Barr-Mira K
2 Kyle Philips WR
2 Josh Woods LB
3 Chase Artopoeus QB
3 Rayshad Williams DB
4 Stephan Blaylock DB
4 Blake Kirshner QB
6 Martell Irby RB 
7 Mo Osling III DB
7 Colson Yankoff QB
9 Dymond Lee WR
10 Demetric Felton RB
11 Chase Griffi n QB
11 Keisean Lucier-South LB
12 Austin Burton QB
12 Elijah Gates DB
14 Krys Barnes LB
14 Theo Howard WR
15 Jaylen Erwin WR
17 JJ Molson K
17 Josiah Norwood QB
18 Kain Medrano WR
19 Kazmeir Allen RB
19 Alex Johnson DB
19 Jelani Warren DB
20 Elisha Guidry DB
20 Charles Njoku WR
21 Michael Ezeike WR
21 Quentin Wallace K
22 Keegan Jones RB
23 Chase Cota WR
24 Sitiveni Kaufusi RB
24 Jay Shaw DB
25 Tyree Thompson LB
26 Ashton Authement WR
26 Leni Toailoa LB
27 Patrick Jolly Jr. DB
27 Joshua Kelley RB 
28 Kenny Churchwell III DB 
28 Cole Kinder RB
28 Shamar Martin DB
29 Adam Cohen LB
29 Delon Hurt WR
30 Johnny Den Bleyker LS
31 Zack Huffstutter DB
31 Kaleb Tuliau DB
32 Christian Grubb RB
32 William Nimmo Jr. DB
33 Bo Calvert LB
33 Jahmon McClendon RB
35 Carl Jones LB
36 Ethan Fernea WR
37 Hudson Habermehl WR
37 Quentin Lake DB
39 Barret Albright LB
41 Dusty Mitchell RB
41 Jayce Smalley LB
43 Je'Vari Anderson LB
43 James Dinneen LB
44 Martin Andrus Jr. DL
45 Anthony James LB
46 Hayden Harris LB
47 Erich Osteen LB
47 Shea Pitts DB
48 Noah Keeter LB
49 Collin Flintoft P
49 Jonny Garnett LB
50 Tyler Manoa DL
51 Jack Landherr IV LS
51 Ethan Matus DL
52 Lokeni Toailoa LB
53 Winston Polite DL
53 Luke Young OL
54 John Ward LB
55 Michael Alves OL
55 Steven Mason DL
56 Atonio Mafi  DL
56 Brad Whitworth OL
57 Connor Barbato LB
57 Jon Gaines II OL
58 Datona Jackson DL
58 Koby Walsh LS
59 Siale Liku DL
61 Carson Drake DL
62 Duke Clemens OL
64 Sam Marrazzo OL
65 Stephen DeFranco OL
66 Mohamed Khalil OL
67 Josh Carlin OL
70 Alec Anderson OL
71 Baraka Beckett OL
72 Zach Cochrun OL
73 Jake Burton OL
74 Sean Rhyan OL
75 Boss Tagaloa OL
76 Christaphany Murray OL
77 Beau Taylor OL
78 Lucas Gramlick OL
81 Matt Lynch TE
81 Kayden Hoal LB
82 Josh Harris TE
83 David Priebe TE
85 Greg Dulcich TE
86 Devin Asiasi TE
87 Jordan Wilson TE
88 Mike Martinez TE
89 Michael Churich TE
89 Wade Lees P
90 David Vardanian DL
91 Otito Ogbonnia DL
92 Osa Odighizuwa DL
93 Ulysses Aburto DL
94 Dovid Magna DL
95 Jason Harris LB
97 Odua Isibor DL
99 Carson Olivas P
99 Elijah Wade LB

AZTEC OFFENSE
WR 96 Elijah Kothe (6-4, 205, So.)

92 Kobe Smith (6-2, 190, So.)

TE 88 Daniel Bellinger (6-6, 250, So.)

82 Parker Houston (6-3, 250, Sr.) 

LT 71 Kyle Spalding (6-6, 300, Jr.) 

95 Zachary Thomas (6-5, 300, Jr.) 

LG 79 Daishawn Dixon (6-5, 330, Sr.) 

64 Chris Martinez (6-4, 305, So.) 

C 60 Keith Ismael (6-3, 310, Jr.)

56 Dominic Gudino (6-3, 300, Jr.) 

RG 73 William Dunkle (6-5, 350, R-Fr.) 

62 Jacob Jimenez (6-5, 300, Sr.)

RT 77 Jacob Capra (6-5, 315, Jr.) 

75 Desmond Bessent (6-7, 310, So.)

QB 9 Ryan Agnew (6-0, 200, Sr.)

3 Carson Baker (6-3, 190, R-Fr.)

RB 29 Juwan Washington (5-7, 190, Sr.)

22 Chase Jasmin (5-11, 195, Jr.)

H-Back 82 Parker Houston (6-3, 250, Sr.)

83 Alex Wilson (6-4, 250, So.)

WR 45 Jesse Matthews (6-0, 190, R-Fr.)

13 Isaiah Richardson (6-1, 190, So.)

WR 81 Ethan Dedeaux (5-9, 185, So.)

41 BJ Busbee (6-2, 200, So.)

AZTEC DEFENSE
DE 68 Myles Cheatum (6-2, 265, Sr.) 

58 Connor Mitchell (6-5, 260, So.)

DT 65 Cameron Thomas (6-5, 260, R-Fr.)

69 Sam Hines (6-2, 260, R-Fr.) 

DE 57 Keshawn Banks (6-4, 270, So.) 

52 Jalil Lecky (6-5, 240, R-Jr.)

LB 38 Andrew Aleki (6-3, 230, Jr.) 

54 Caden McDonald (6-3, 230, So.)

MLB 44 Kyahva Tezino (6-0, 235, Sr.)

 46 Michael Showcroft (6-2, 225, Fr.) 

LB 42 Troy Cassidy (6-3, 230, Sr.) 

43 Seyddrick Lakalaka (6-1, 230, So.)

CB 16 Luq Barcoo (6-1, 175, Sr.)

12 Nolen Harris (6-0, 185, Sr.) 

BW 32 Tayler Hawkins (6-1, 205, Jr.)

18 Trenton Thompson (6-2, 200, Jr.)

Aztec36 Dwayne Johnson Jr. (6-2, 215, Jr.) 
33 Patrick McMorris (6-0, 180, Fr.)

FW 14 Tariq Thompson (6-0, 200, Jr.)

18 Trenton Thompson (6-2, 200, Jr.) 

CB 27 Kyree Woods (6-0, 190, Sr.)

23 Darren Hall (6-0, 180, So.)

 Aztec Specialists
PK/KO 2 Matt Araiza (6-2, 195, R-Fr.)

40 Andrew Alves (6-2, 225, R-Fr.)

P 59    Brandon Heicklen (6-0, 190, Sr.) 

2    Matt Araiza (6-2, 195, R-Fr.)

KO RET. 29 Juwan Washington (5-7, 190, Sr.)

22 Chase Jasmin (5-11, 195, Jr.)

PUNT RET. 15 Jordan Byrd (5-9, 170, So.) 

92 Kobe Smith (6-2, 190, So.)

HLD 59    Brandon Heicklen (6-0, 190, Sr.)

SNAP 50 Turner Bernard (6-1, 225, Jr.)

82 Parker Houston (6-3, 250, Sr.)

BRUIN OFFENSE
WR  23 Chase Cota (6-4, 198, So.)

29 Delon Hurt (6-0, 196, So.)

WR  2 Kyle Philips (5-11, 181, R-Fr.) 

36 Ethan Fernea (5-11, 197, Sr.) 

LT 74 Sean Rhyan (6-4, 323, Fr.)

70 Alec Anderson (6-5, 300, R-Fr.)

LG 55 Michael Alves (6-4, 305, R-Jr.)

64 Sam Marrazzo (6-3, 283, R-So.)

C 75 Boss Tagaloa (6-1, 312, Sr.)

57 Jon Gaines II (6-4, 271, R-Fr.)

RG 76 Christaphany Murray (6-2, 298, So.) 

71 Baraka Beckett (6-3, 286, R-Fr.)

RT 73 Jake Burton (6-6, 312, R-Jr.)

78 Lucas Gramlick (6-8,308, R-Fr.)

TE 87 Jordan Wilson (6-4, 240, R-Jr.)

86 Devin Asiasi (6-3, 279, R-Jr.)

QB  1 Dorian Thompson-Robinson (6-1, 197, So.) 

12 Austin Burton (6-2, 197, R-So.)

RB 27 Joshua Kelley (5-11, 219, R-Sr.)

10 Demetric Felton (5-9, 185, R-Jr.) or 

6 Martell Irby (5-8, 200, So.)

WR 15 Jaylen Erwin (5-11, 177, Jr.)

14 Theo Howard (6-0, 181, Sr.) 

BRUIN DEFENSE
DT 91 Otito Ogbonnia (6-4, 336, So.)

50 Tyler Manoa (6-4, 303, So.) 

Nose 56 Atonio Mafi  (6-2, 363, So.) 

44 Martin Andrus, Jr. (6-1, 294, Jr.)

DE 92 Osa Odighizuwa (6-2, 279, R-Jr.)

58 Datona Jackson (6-4, 275, Jr.)

OLB 2 Josh Woods (6-2, 234, R-Sr.)

47 Shea Pitts (5-10, 204, R-So.) 

ILB 52 Lokeni Toailoa (6-1, 256, Sr.)

43 Je'Vari Anderson (6-0, 226, Sr.) 

ILB 14 Krys Barnes (6-1, 235, Sr.)

26 Leni Toailoa (6-0, 219, R-Jr.) 

OLB 99 Elijah Wade (6-5, 272, So.)

95 Jason Harris (6-4, 248, Grad.)

CB 1 Darnay Holmes (5-10, 198, Jr.)

24 Jay Shaw (5-11, 193, R-So.)

S 4 Stephan Blaylock (5-10, 192, So.)

20 Elisha Guidry (5-11, 185, R-Fr.)

FS 37 Quentin Lake (6-1,193, Jr.) 

7 Mo Osling III (6-1, 193, Jr.)

CB 12 Elijah Gates (5-10, 178, R-So.) 

20 Elisha Guidry (5-11, 185, R-Fr.)

  Bruin Specialists
PK/KO 17 JJ Molson (6-1, 197, Sr.)

2 Nicholas Barr-Mira (6-0, 182, Fr.) 

P 89 Wade Lees (6-0, 193, Grad.)

99 Carson Olivas (5-11, 179, Jr.) 

KO RET. 1 Darnay Holmes (5-10, 198, Jr.)

6 Martell Irby (5-8, 200, So.)

PUNT RET. 2 Kyle Philips (5-11, 181, R-Fr.)

1 Darnay Holmes (5-10, 198, Jr.)

HLD 89 Wade Lees (6-0, 193, Grad.)

81 Matt Lynch (6-4, 230, R-Jr.)

SNAP 30 Johnny DenBleyker (5-11, 194, Sr.)

58 Koby Walsh (5-10, 200, R-Jr.)

` 

UCLA San Diego StateSept. 7 - Spieker Field at the Rose Bowl
1:15 p.m. - Pac-12 Network

Honorary Captain - Kevin Jordan '92-95
NO.  NAME (alpha roster on back) POS.
2 Matt Araiza K/P

3 Carson Baker QB

4 Jordan Brookshier QB

5 Mark Salazar QB

6 Dominic Benson WR

9 Ryan Agnew QB

10 Neil Boudreau S

11 Brionne Penny WR

12 Nolen Harris CB

13 Isaiah Richardson WR

14 Tariq Thompson S

15 Jordan Byrd RB

16 Luq Barcoo CB

17 Eric Wilson CB

18 Trenton Thompson S

21 Chance Bell RB

22 Chase Jasmin RB

23 Darren Hall CB

24 Allan Mwata S

24 Zidane Thomas RB

26 Lasse Engel CB

26 Kaegun Williams RB

27 Kyree Woods S

29 Juwan Washington RB

30 Justin Dinka RB

32 Tayler Hawkins S

33 Patrick McMorris S

35 Cedarious Barfi eld CB 

35 Grady Vazquez FB

36 Dwayne Johnson Jr. S 

38 Andrew Aleki LB

39 Garret Fountain LB

40 Andrew Alves FB/K

40 Josh Bornes LB

41 BJ Busbee WR 

41 Sammy Morrison CB

42 Troy Cassidy LB

43 Jasper Kadlec WR

43 Seydrick Lakaloka LB

44 Kyahva Tezino LB

45 Jesse Matthews WR

46 Michael Shawcroft LB

47 Kaelin Himphill LB

50 Turner Bernard LS

52 Jalil Lecky DL

53 Kyle Continente K

54 Caden McDonald LB

55 Clifton Styles LB

56 Dominic Gudino OL

57 Keshawn Banks DL

58 Connor Mitchell DL

59 Brandon Heicklen P

60 Keith Ismael OL

62 Jacob Jimenez OL

63 Daniel Okpoko DL

64 Chris Martinez OL

65 Cameron Thomas DL

66 Jonah Tavai DL

68 Myles Cheatum DL

69 Sam Hines DL

70 Ladji Bagayoko OL

71 Kyle Spalding OL

72 Alama Uluave OL

73 William Dunkle OL

75 Desmond Bessent OL

77 Jacob Capra OL

79 Daishawn Dixon OL

80 TJ Sullivan WR

81 Ethan Dedeaux WR

82 Parker Houston TE

83 Alex Wilson TE

85 Chaz Collins WR

86 Isiah Macklin WR

88 Daniel Bellinger TE

89 Nic McTear TE

90 Jeffrey Blake LB

91 Kahi Neves DL

92 Kobe Smith WR

94 Liloa Kapiko DL

95 Nassir Sims DL

95 Zachary Thomas OL

96 Elijah Kothe WR

97 Daniel To'oto'o DL

2019 UCLA (0-1) Schedule
8/29 at Cincinnati (ESPN) L, 14-24
9/7 SAN DIEGO STATE (P12) 1:15 p.m.

9/14 OKLAHOMA (FOX) 5 p.m.

9/21 at Washington State* tbd
10/6 at Arizona* tbd
10/5 OREGON STATE* tbd
10/17 at Stanford* (ESPN) 6 p.m.

10/26 ARIZONA STATE* tbd
11/2 COLORADO* tbd
11/16 at Utah* tbd
11/23 at  USC* tbd
11/30 CAL* tbd

2019 San Diego St. (1-0) Schedule
8/31 WEBER STATE W, 6-0
9/7 at UCLA  (P12) 1:15 p.m.
9/15 at New Mexico State (Flo Sports) 5 p.m.
9/21 UTAH STATE (CBSSN) 7:30 p.m.
10/5 at Colorado State* (ESPN networks) tbd
10/12 WYOMING* (CBSSN) 7:30 p.m.
10/19 at San Jose State* (Facebook) 4 p.m.
10/26  at UNLV* (CSBSN) 7:30 p.m.
11/9 NEVADA* (ESPN networks) tbd
11/16 FRESNO STATE* (ESPN2) 6:30 p.m.
11/23 at Hawai'i*  9:00 p.m.
11/30 BYU (CBSSN) 6 p.m.

Elsewhere In the Pac-12 (all times Pacifi c):  
9/7 -- No. Illinois at Utah- 10 am P12, Nebraska at Colo-
rado-12:30 FOX, No. Colorado at Washington State - 2 P12 Now, 
Nevada at Oregon-4:30 P12, Stanford at USC - 7:30 ESPN, Cal 
at Washington-7:30 FS1, Northern Arizona at Arizona-7:45 P12, 
Oregon State at Hawaii'i-9 Spectrum Sports

 South  Pac-12 Overall
Arizona State 0-0 1-0 

Colorado 0-0 1-0

USC 0-0 1-0

Utah 0-0 1-0

Arizona 0-0 0-1

UCLA 0-0 0-1
 North Pac-12 Overall
California  0-0 1-0 

Stanford 0-0 1-0

Washington St 0-0 1-0 

Washington 0-0 1-0

Oregon 0-0 0-1

Oregon State 0-0 0-1 



 

2019 UCLA ALPHABETICAL ROSTER
No.  Name Pos  Ht  Wt   Yr  Exp  Hometown  High School/Last School
93 Ulysses Aburto DL 6-3 386 Fr. HS Riverside, Calif. Riverside Poly HS
39 Barret Albright LB 6-0 208 Fr. HS Sammamish, Wash. Eastside Catholic HS
19 Kazmeir Allen RB 5-8 174 So. 1V Tulare, Calif. Tulare Union HS
55 Michael Alves OL 6-4 305 R-Jr. 2V San Diego, Calif. St. Augustine HS
70 Alec Anderson OL 6-5 300 R-Fr. 1V Fontana, Calif. Etiwanda HS
43 Je'Vari Anderson LB 6-0  226 R-Jr. SQ West Oakland, Calif. De La Salle HS/Laney Colege 
44 Martin Andrus Jr. DL 6-1 294 Jr. 2V Long Beach, Calif. Los Angeles Senior HS
3 Chase Artopoeus QB 6-1 204 Fr. HS Orcutt, Calif. St. Joseph HS
86 Devin Asiasi TE 6-3 279 R-Jr. 1V Shoreview, Calif. De La Salle HS/Michigan
26 Ashton Authement WR 6-2 187 Fr. HS Riverside, Calif. Notre Dame HS
57 Connor Barbato LB 6-2 199 Fr. HS Rohnert Park, Calif. Rancho Cotate HS
14 Krys Barnes LB 6-1 235 Sr. 3V Bakersfi eld, Calif. Liberty HS
2 Nicholas Barr-Mira K 6-0 182 Fr. HS Palos Verdes, Calif. Loyola HS
71 Baraka Beckett OL 6-3 286 R-Fr. SQ Pacifi c Palisades, Calif. Palisades Charter HS
4 Stephan Blaylock DB 5-10 192 So. 1V Compton, Calif. St. John Bosco HS
12 Austin Burton QB 6-2 197 R-So. SQ Newton, Mass. West Orange HS
73 Jake Burton OL 6-6 312 R-Jr. 2V Alpine, Calif. Granite Hills HS
33 Bo Calvert LB 6-3 226 So. SQ Oxnard, Calif. Oaks Christian HS 
67 Josh Carlin OL 6-5 315 Fr. HS Westlake Village, Calif. Sierra Canyon HS
28 Kenny Churchwell III DB 6-1 195 R-Fr. SQ Casa Grande, Ariz. Mountain Pointe HS
89 Michael Churich TE 6-6 246 Fr. HS Burlingame, Calif. Junipero Serra HS
62 Duke Clemens OL 6-3 267 Fr. HS Kailua, Hawai'i Punahou School
72 Zach Cochrun OL 6-5 289 R-So. SQ San Clemente, Calif. San Clemente HS 
29 Adam Cohen LB 6-0 225 Fr. HS Plainview, N.Y. Phillips Academy
23 Chase Cota WR 6-4 198 So. 1V Medford, Ore. South Medford HS
65 Stephen DeFranco OL 6-4 279 R-Fr. SQ Corona, Calif. Santiago HS
30 Johnny Den Bleyker LS 5-11 194 Sr. 3V Fremont, Calif. Moreau Catholic HS
43 James Dinneen LB 6-4 237 Fr. HS Los Altos, Calif. St. Francis HS
61 Carson Drake DL 6-4 240 Fr. HS Encinitas, Calif. Sante Fe Christian HS
85 Greg Dulcich TE 6-4 221 R-Fr. 1V Glendale, Calif. St. Francis HS
15 Jaylen Erwin WR 5-11 177 Jr. JC Charlotte, N.C.   Hutchinson CC/ Ardrey Kell HS
21 Michael Ezeike WR 6-5 231 So. 1V Upland, Calif. Colony HS
10 Demetric Felton RB 5-9 185 R-Jr. 2V Temecula, Calif. Great Oak HS
36 Ethan Fernea WR 5-11 197 Sr. 2V Dripping Springs, Texas Dripping Springs HS
49 Collin Flintoft P 6-2 199 R-Fr. SQ Pacifi c Palisades, Calif. Loyola HS
57 Jon Gaines II OL 6-4 271 R-Fr. SQ Wauwatosa, Wisc. Marquette University HS
49 Jonny Garnett LB 6-3 203 Fr. HS Sherman Oaks, Calif. Campbell Hall HS
12 Elijah Gates DB 5-10 178 R-So. 1V Pasadena, Calif. Buena Park HS
78 Lucas Gramlick OL 6-8 308 R-Fr. SQ American Canyon, Calif. American Canyon HS
11 Chase Griffi n QB 5-11 185 Fr. HS Hutto, Texas Hutto HS
32 Christian Grubb RB 5-9 172 Fr. HS Tarzana, Calif. Notre Dame HS
20 Elisha Guidry DB 5-11 185 R-Fr. 1V Long Beach, Calif. Vista Murrieta HS
37 Hudson Habermehl WR 6-6 198 Fr. HS Roseville, Calif. Woodcreek HS
46 Hayden Harris LB 6-4 226 Fr. HS Mill Creek, Wash. Eastside Catholic HS
95 Jason Harris LB 6-4 248 Grad. TR Barrington, Ill. Illinois State/Barrington HS
82 Josh Harris TE 6-6 235 So. JC Oceanside, Calif. Grossmont Col./Oceanside HS
81 Kayden Hoal LB 6-3 204 Fr. HS Davis, Calif. DaVinci Senior HS
1 Darnay Holmes DB 5-10 198 Jr. 2V Pasadena, Calif. Calabasas HS
14 Theo Howard WR 6-0 181 Sr. 3V Westlake Village, Calif. Westlake HS
31 Zack Huffstutter DB 5-10 197 R-Fr. SQ West Linn, Ore. West Linn HS
29 Delon Hurt WR 6-0 196 So. 1V Ontario, Calif. Servite HS
6 Martell Irby RB 5-8 200 So. 1V San Diego, Calif. Morse HS
97 Odua Isibor DL 6-3 246 R-So. 1V Phoenix, Ariz. St. Mary's HS
58 Datona Jackson DL 6-4 275 Jr. JC Palm Springs, Calif.  College of the Desert / Mississinawa HS
45 Anthony James LB 6-1 235 Fr. HS Oakland, Calif. Bishop O'Dowd HS
19 Alex Johnson DB 6-0 181 R-Fr. SQ Carson, Calif. Loyola HS
27 Patrick Jolly Jr. DB 6-1 189 R-Fr. SQ Tampa, Fla. Newsome HS
35 Carl Jones LB 6-0 198 Fr. HS Bakersfi eld, Calif. Bakersfi eld HS
22 Keegan Jones RB 5-9 176 Fr. HS Cleveland, Tenn. Cleveland HS
24 Sitiveni Kaufusi RB 6-2 261 Fr. HS Waimanalo, Hawai'i Punahou School
48 Noah Keeter LB 6-5 218 Fr. HS Gainesville, Fla. Buchholz HS
27 Joshua Kelley RB 5-11 219 R-Sr. 1V Lancaster, Calif. UC Davis / Eastside HS/
66 Mohamed Khalil OL 6-2 290 R-Fr. SQ San Diego, Calif. St. Augustine HS
28 Cole Kinder RB 6-0 227 R-So. SQ Newport Beach, Calif. Newport Harbor HS 
4 Blake Kirshner QB 6-4 215 Fr. HS Santa Clarita, Calif. Santa Clarita Christian HS
37 Quentin Lake DB 6-1 193 Jr. 2V Irvine, Calif. Mater Dei HS 
51 Jack Landherr IV LS 6-0 221 Fr. HS Chino Hills, Calif. Chino Hills HS
9 Dymond Lee WR 6-1 190 R-Jr. 1V Reseda, Calif. Chaminade Prep
89 Wade Lees P 6-0 193 Grad. TR Melbourne, Australia   Maryland/Box Hill Sr. Secondary School
59 Siale Liku DL  6-2 337 Fr. HS East Oakland, Calif. Oakland HS
11 Keisean Lucier-South LB 6-4 235 R-Sr. 3V Santa Ana, Calif. Orange Lutheran HS
81 Matt Lynch TE 6-4 230 R-Jr. 1V Broomfi eld, Colo. Legacy HS
56 Atonio Mafi  DL 6-2 363 So. 1V Shoreview, Calif. Junipero Serra HS
94 Dovid Magna DL 6-3 276 Fr. HS Malibu, Calif. Malibu HS
50 Tyler Manoa DL 6-4 303 So. 1V Hayward, Calif. St. Francis HS
64 Sam Marrazzo OL 6-3 283 R-So. 1V Aliso Viejo, Calif. Aliso Niguel HS
28 Shamar Martin CB 5-11 179 Fr. HS San Diego, Calif. Morse HS
88 Mike Martinez TE 6-5 266 Fr. HS Long Beach, Calif. Mater Dei HS
55 Steven Mason DL 6-8 248 R-Jr. SQ San Diego, Calif.        Torrey Pines HS / Southwestern College
51 Ethan Matus DL 6-5 247 R-Fr. SQ San Jose, Calif. Archbishop Mitty HS
33 Jahmon McClendon RB 6-1 202 Fr. HS San Diego, Calif. Monte Vista HS
18 Kain Medrano WR 6-2 211 Fr. HS Pueblo, Colo. Pueblo East HS
41 Dusty Mitchell RB  6-2 219 Fr. HS Clayton, Calif. Clayton Valley Charter HS
17 JJ Molson K 6-1 197 Sr. 3V Montreal, Canada Selwyn House School
76 Christaphany Murray OL 6-2 298 So. 1V Palmdale, Calif.  Mater Dei HS
32 WIlliam Nimmo Jr. DB 6-1 191 Fr. HS Corona, Calif. Mater Dei HS
20 Charles Njoku WR 6-5 211 Fr. HS Wayne, N.J. Wayne Hills HS
17 Josiah Norwood WR 5-8 160 R-Fr. SQ Santa Margarita, Calif.   Santa Margarita Catholic HS
92 Osa Odighizuwa DL 6-2 279 R-Jr. 2V Portland, Oregon Douglas HS
91 Otito Ogbonnia DL 6-4 336 So. 1V Houston, Texas James E. Taylor HS
99 Carson Olivas P 5-11 179 Jr. JC Bakersfi eld, Calif. Bakersfi eld College/Bakersfi eld HS
7 Mo Osling III DB 6-1 193 Jr. 2V Lancaster, Calif. Antelope Valley HS
47 Erich Osteen LB 6-3 227 Fr. HS Simi Valley, Calif. Chaminade HS
2 Kyle Philips WR 5-11 181 R-Fr. 1V San Marcos, Calif. San Marcos HS
47 Shea Pitts LB 5-10 204 R-So. 1V Agoura Hills, Calif. Oaks Christian HS
53 Winston Polite DL 6-3 294 R-Fr. SQ Los Angeles, Calif. Notre Dame HS
83 David Priebe TE 6-6 235 R-Fr. 1V Waco, Texas Midway HS 
74 Sean Rhyan OL 6-4 323 Fr. HS Ladera Ranch, Calfi . San Juan Hills HS
24 Jay Shaw DB 5-11 193 R-So. 1V Corona, Calif. Centennial HS 
41 Jayce Smalley LB 6-0 234 R-So. 1V Kaneohe, Hawai'i Servite HS
75 Boss Tagaloa OL 6-1 312 Sr. 3V Pittsburgh, Calif. De La Salle HS
77 Beau Taylor OL 6-4 270 Fr. HS Las Vegas, Nev. Biship Gorman HS
25 Tyree Thompson LB 6-1 234 R-Sr. 1V Pacoima, Calif.      Bishop Alemany HS/Valley College 
1 Dorian Thompson-Robinson QB 6-1 197 So. 1V Las Vegas, Nev. Bishop Gorman HS
26 Leni Toailoa LB 6-0 219 R-Jr. 2V Rialto, Calif. Carter HS
52 Lokeni Toailoa LB 6-1 256 Sr. 3V Rialto, Calif. Carter HS 
31 Kaleb Tuliau DB 6-0 176 Fr. HS Corona, Calif. Centennial HS
90 David Vardanian DL 6-1 277 Jr. JC La Cañada, Calif. Pasadena CC / La Cañada HS
99 Elijah Wade LB 6-5 272 So. 1V Las Vegas, Nev. Arbor View HS
21 Quentin Wallace K 5-9 174 R-Fr. SQ Clarendon Hills,Ill. Hinsdale Central HS
58 Koby Walsh LS 5-10 200 R-Jr. SQ Los Angeles, Calif. Notre Dame HS 
54 John Ward LB 6-3 228 Fr. HS Palmdale, Calif. Palmdale HS
19 Jelani Warren DB 6-0 201 Fr. HS Oakland, Calif. Bishop O'Dowd HS
56 Brad Whitworth OL 6-4 277 Fr. HS Temecula, Calif. Linfi eld Christian HS
3 Rayshad Williams DB 6-2 183 R-Fr. 1V Memphis, Tenn. Whitehaven HS
87 Jordan Wilson TE 6-4 240 R-Jr. 2V Nashville, Tenn. Montgomery Bell Academy
2 Josh Woods LB 6-2 234 R-Sr. 2V Upland, Calif. Upland HS
7 Colson Yankoff QB 6-4 206 R-Fr. TR Coeur d'Alene, Idaho Coeur d'Alene HS
53 Luke Young OL 6-3 258 Fr. HS Menifee, Calif. Paloma Valley HS

No. Name Pos Ht Wt Yr.   Exp. Hometown /Previous Schools
9  Ryan Agnew QB  6-0  200  Sr.  3V Southlake, Texas / Carroll HS
38 Andrew Aleki LB 6-3 230 Jr. 2V Honolulu, Hawai'i / Kamehameha HS
40 Andrew Alves FB/K 6-2 225 Fr. RS San Diego, Calif. / St. Augustine HS
2 Matt Araiza K/P 6-2 195 Fr. RS San Diego, Calif. / Rancho Bernardo HS
70 Ladji Bagayoko OL 6-4 305 So. SQ St. Laurent, Quebec, Canada / Bishop Alemany HS
 3 Carson Baker QB 6-3 190 Fr. RS San Diego, Calif. / Helix HS
 57 Keshawn Banks DL 6-4 270 So. 1V Rio Rancho, N.M. / Rio Rancho HS
16 Luq Barcoo CB 6-1 175 Sr. 1V San Diego, Calif. /Castle Park HS / Grossmont College
35 Cedarious Barfi eld CB 5-11 190 Fr. RS El Paso, Texas / El Dorado HS
21 Chance Bell RB 5-10 185 So. 1V Burbank, Calif. / John Burroughs HS
 33 Greg Bell RB 6-0 205 Jr. TR Chula Vista, Calif. / Bonita Vista HS / Nebraska
88 Daniel Bellinger TE  6-6 250 So. 1V Las Vegas, Nev. / Palo Verde HS
6 Dominic Benson WR 6-2 200 Jr. TR Woodbridge, Va. / Woodbridge HS / Ventura College 
50 Turner Bernard LS 6-1 225 Jr. 2V Glendale, Ariz. / Mountain Ridge HS
90 Jeffrey Blake LB 6-4 230 Fr. HS Norcross, Ga. / Greater Christian HS 
78 Jalen Booth OL 6-4 355 Jr. TR San Diego, Calif. / San Diego HS / San Diego Mesa College 
75 Desmond Bessent OL  6-7 310 So. SQ Tampa, Fla. / Sickles HS
40 Josh Bornes LB 6-0 210 Fr. RS Vista, Calif. / San Marcos HS
10 Neil Boudreau S 6-3 210 Jr. SQ Irvine, Calif. / University HS
37 Tyree Bracy CB  5-10 175 Fr. RS Milpitas, Calif. / Milpitas HS
49 Josh Bringuel DL 6-4 245 Jr. SQ San Jose, Calif. / Bellarmine Prep
4 Jordon Brookshire QB 6-2 215 Jr. TR Santa Rosa, Calif. / Cardinal Newman HS / Laney College
48 Adonis Brown S 6-0 175 So. TR Sherman Oaks, Calif. / Chaminade Prep / Texas Tech
41 BJ Busbee WR 5-8 155 So. 1V Long Beach, Calif. / St. Anthony HS 
15 Jordon Byrd RB 5-9 170 So. 1V Albuquerque, N.M. / Manzano HS
77 Jacob Capra OL 6-5 315 Jr. TR Auburn, Calif. / Placer HS / Oregon
55 Joey Capra OL 6-4 300 Fr. HS Auburn, Calif. / Placer HS
42 Troy Cassidy LB 6-3 230 Sr. 3V Carlsbad, Calif. / Carlsbad HS
31 Davaughn Celestine S 6-0 185 Fr. HS Placentia, Calif. / El Dorado HS
68 Myles Cheatum DL 6-2 265 Sr. 2V Cedar Park, Texas / Cedar Park HS
85 Chaz Collins WR 5-10 185 Sr. SQ Pasadena, Calif. / Pasadena HS / Arizona St.
53 Kyle Continente K 6-2 170 Jr. TR Nipomo, Calif. / Mission Prep / Ventura College
61 Brandon Crenshaw-Dickson OL 6-6 260 Fr. HS Inglewood, Calif. / Narbonne HS
81 Ethan Dedeaux WR 5-9 185 So. 1V Las Vegas, Nev. / Liberty HS
31 Nash Devan WR 5-10 175 Fr. RS Chatsworth, Calif. / Chaminade Prep
30 Justin Dinka RB 5-11 180 Fr. HS Flower Mound, Texas / Marcus HS
79 Daishawn Dixon OL 6-5 330 Sr. 3V San Antonio, Texas / William Howard Taft HS
45 Wyatt Draeger DL 6-4 245 Fr. HS Reno, Nev. / Reno HS
73 William Dunkle OL 6-5 350 Fr. RS Chula Vista, Calif. / Eastlake HS
48 Koby Duru WR 6-2 195 So. TR La Punete, Calif. / Bishop Amat HS / Montana St.
26 Lasse Engel CB 5-10 180 Fr. RS Stuttgart, Germany / Waldschule Degerloch
39 Garret Fountain LB 6-4 215 Fr. HS Turlock, Calif. / Turlock HS
7 Joe Green QB 6-4 205 Fr. HS Sammamish, Wash. / Skyline HS
56 Dominic Gudino OL 6-3 300 Jr. 2V Chula Vista, Calif. / Olympian HS
23 Darren Hall CB 6-0 180 So. 1V Pasadena, Calif. / Rancho Cucamonga HS
12 Nolen Harris CB 6-0 185 Sr. SQ San Diego, Calif. / Patrick Henry HS / San Diego Mesa College
32 Tayler Hawkins S  6-1 205 Jr. 2V Palm Spring, Calif. / Palm Springs HS
74 Nolan Hegeduis OL 6-6 275 Fr. HS Laguna Hills, Calif. / Laguna Hills HS
59 Brandon Heicklen P 6-0 190 Sr. 2V Tarzana, Calif. / El Camino Real HS / Santa Monica Coll. / Boise St.
47 Kaelin Himphill LB 6-2 225 Jr. 1V Hillsboro, Ore. / Liberty HS
69 Sam Hines DL 6-2 260 Fr. RS Albany, Calif. / St. Mary's HS
82 Parker Houston TE 6-3 250 Sr. 3V Sparks, Nev. / Edward C. Reed HS
60 Keith Ismael OL 6-3 310 Jr. 2V Oakland, Calif. / Sacred Heart Cathedral Prep
22 Chase Jasmin RB 5-11 195 Jr. 2V Agoura Hills, Calif. / Westlake HS
62 Jacob Jimenez OL 6-5 300 Sr. TR Pfl ugerville, Texas / Pfl uggerville HS / BYU
36 Dwayne Johnson Jr. S  6-2 215 Jr. 2V Murrieta, Calif. / Vista Murrieta HS
93 JR Justice WR 6-3 200 Fr. RS San Diego, Calif. / St. Augustine HS
43 Jasper Kadlec WR 6-4 200 Fr. HS Santa Ynez, Calif. / Santa Ynez HS
94 Liloa Kapiko DL 6-5 235 Fr. HS Honolulu, Hawai'i / St. Louis HS
96 Elijah Kothe WR 6-4 205 So. 1V Las Vegas, Nev. / Faith Lutheran HS
43 Seyddrick Lakaloka LB 6-1 230 So. 1V Kalihi, Hawai'i / Punahou School
59 Keyvon Lakes LB  6-3 215 Fr. HS North Las Vegas, Nev. / Canyon Springs HS
87 Anthony Landphere TE 6-5 220 Fr. HS Mountain View, Calif. / St. Francis HS
52 Jalil Lecky DL 6-5 240 Jr. RS Antioch, Calif. / Heritage HS / College of San Mateo
34 Isaac Lessard FB 6-3 230 Sr. 3V Sacramento, Calif. / Jesuit HS
86 Isiah Macklin WR 6-5 215 Jr. 2V Las Vegas, Nev. / Green Valley HS
84 Sefa Mailangi TE 6-4 250 Jr. TR Huntington Beach, Calif. / Edison HS / Saddleback College
64 Chris Martinez OL 6-4 305 So. SQ Turlock, Calif. / Pitman HS
45 Jesse Matthews WR 6-0 190 Fr. RS San Diego, Calif. / Christian HS
32 Connor McBride FB 6-2 235 So. RS Irvine, Calif. / Woodbridge HS / Saddleback College
54 Caden McDonald LB 6-3 230 So. 1V Haslet, Texas / Northwest HS
33 Patrick McMorris S 6-0 180 Fr. HS Santa Ana, Calif. / Santa Ana HS
89 Nic McTear TE 6-5 250 Fr. RS Frisco, Texas / Heritage HS
58 Connor Mitchell DL 6-5 260 So. 1V Island Lakes, Ill. / Wauconda HS
41 Sammy Morrison CB 5-10 175 Sr. TR Leesburg, Va. / Gonzaga HS / Arizona
24 Allan Mwata S 6-0 190 Fr. RS Las Vegas, Nev. / Liberty HS
91 Kahi Neves DL 6-4 235 So. TR Orem, Utah / Timpview HS / Snow College
98 Shawn Nielsen DL 6-2 265 Fr. HS Newport Beach, Calif. / JSerra HS
63 Daniel Okpoko DL 6-5 260 Fr. RS Saskatoon, Saskatchewan, Canada / St. Joseph's HS
11 Brionne Penny WR 6-3 190 Fr. HS Norwalk, Calif. / Narbonne HS
13 Isaiah Richardson WR 6-1 190 So. SQ Palmdale, Calif. / Chaminade Prep
49 Charlie Rogers FB  6-2 220 Fr. HS Loonis, Calif. / Del Oro HS
5 Mark Salazar QB 6-3 190 So. SQ San Diego, Calif. / Rancho Bernardo HS
20 Rashad Scott S 6-2 195 So. 1V San Diego, Calif. / Helix HS
46 Michael Shawcroft LB 6-2 225 Fr. HS San Diego, Calif. / Helix HS
95 Nassir Sims DL 6-2 295 Fr. HS Goodyear, Ariz. / Desert Edge HS
37 Jurne Smith WR  6-2 190 Fr. HS San Diego, Calif. / University City HS
92 Kobe Smith WR 6-2 190 So. 1V Compton, Calif. / Junipero Serra HS
71 Kyle Spalding OL 6-6 300 Jr. 1V McKinleyville, Calif. / McKinleyville HS
55 Clifton Styles LB  5-10 205 Fr. HS Pfl uggerville, Texas / Hendrickson HS
80 TJ Sullivan WR 6-0 195 Fr. RS San Diego, Calif. / Mt. Carmel HS
66 Jonah Tavai DL 6-0 315 Jr. TR Manhattan Beach, Calif. / Mira Costa HS / El Camino College
78 Dylan Taylor DL  6-3 255 Fr. HS Los Angeles, Calif. / Cathedral HS
 44 Kyahva Tezino LB 6-0 235 Sr. 3V Los Angeles, Calif. / Salesian HS
65 Cameron Thomas DL 6-5 260 Fr. RS Carlsbad, Calif. / Carlsbad HS
95 Zachary Thomas OL 6-5 300 Jr. 1V Carlsbad, Calif. / Carlsbad HS
24 Zidane Thomas RB 5-11 205 Fr. RS Peoria, Ariz. / Centennial HS
14 Tariq Thompson S 6-0 200 Jr. 2V San Diego, Calif. / St. Augustine HS
 18 Trenton Thompson S 6-2 200 Jr. 2V Palm Springs, Calif. / Palm Springs HS
97 Daniel To'oto'o DL 6-3 230 Fr. HS Mesa, Ariz. / Skyline HS
67 Kyle Trombley OL 6-5 260 Fr. HS Yorba Linda, Calif. / Yorba Linda HS
10 Noah Tumblin CB 6-2 175 Fr. HS San Diego, Calif. / Mira Mesa HS
 72 Alama Uluave OL 6-2 300 So. 1V Laie, Hawai'i / Punahou School
35 Grady Vazquez FB 6-1 235 Jr. SQ Ramona, Calif. / Ramona HS
29 Juwan Washington RB 5-7 190 Sr. 3V Kennedale, Texas / Kennedale HS
19 Kyron White S 5-11 180 Fr. HS Fort Worth, Texa / Arlington HS
26 Kaegun Williams RB 5-9 190 So. 1V Cedar Hill, Texas / Cedar Hill HS
83 Alex Wilson TE 6-4 250 So.  1V Corte Madera, Calif. / Redwood HS
17 Eric Wilson CB 6-0 185 Jr. TR Oceanside, Calif. / El Camino HS / Riverside City College
27 Kyree Woods S 6-0 190 Sr. 3V Mesa, Ariz. / Chandler HS
99 Justin Yi TE 6-3 280 Fr. RS Sunnyvale, Calif. / Homestead HS

2019 SAN DIEGO STATE ALPHABETICAL ROSTER

UCLA Pronunciation Guide
55 Michael ALVES (OL) .............. like owlves 

86 Devin ASIASI (TE).................. ah-see ah-see

4 STEPHAN Blaylock (S) ........... STEPH-an

30 Johnny DEN BLEYKER (LS) .... den blake-er

85 Greg DULCICH (TE) ............... DULL-sitch

21 Michael EZEIKE (WR) ............ ee-zee-key

36 Ethan FERNEA (WR) .............. FIR-knee-uh

20 ELISHA Guidry (DB)  ............. e-LIE-shuh

97 ODUA ISIBOR (LB)  ............... OH-doo-uh  ISS-i-bor

58 DATONA Jackson (DL) .......... day-TONE-uh 

59 SIALE LIKU (DL) .................... see-AH-lay  LEE-coo 

11 KEISEAN LUCIER-SOUTH (DL) ....... Key-shawn Lou-see-er South

33 JAHMON McClendon (RB) ..... juh-MON 

76 CHRISTAPHANY Murray (OL) . chris-TOPH-phan-nee

20 Charles NJOKU (TE) .............. nuh-JOE-coo 

92 OSA ODIGHIZUWA (DL) ........oh-suh  Oh-DIGGY-zoo-wuh

91 OTITO OGBONNIA (DL).......... oh-TEE-toe  oh-BONE-yuh

26  LENI TOAILOA (LB) ............... LANGY toy-uh-Low-uh

52 LOKENI TOAILOA (LB) ...........low-Kay-knee  toy-uh-Low-uh

3 RAYSHAD Williams (DB) ........ ruh-SHAUD

SDSU Pronunciation Guide 
2 Matt ARAIZA (K/P) ...................Ah-RIZE-ah

10 Neil BOUDREAU (S) ...............BOO-droph

16 LUQ  BARCOO (CB) ..................Luke Bar-koo

24 Allan MWATA (S) ....................Mah-wahtta

43 SEYDRICK LAKALAKA (LB) ...SAID-drick  LOCK-AH-LOCK-AH 

44 KYAHVA TEZINO (LB) ................key-AH-va  Tuh-ZEENO

49 Josh BRINGUEL (DL) ................bring-GALE 

56 Dominic GUDINO (OL) ..............GOO-deeno

60 Keith ISMAEL (OL) ....................Iz-MALE

63 Daniel OKPOKO (DL) .................OH-poke-oh

70 LADJI  BAGAYOKO (OL) ..........LAWD-jee  BAH-gah-yo-ko

72 ALAMA ULUAVE (OL) ...............ALL-ah-mah  OOO-loo-ahvay 

75 Desmond BESSENT (OL) ............BESS-ent

97 Elijah KOTHE (WR) .......................CODY


